o TN~ B )

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

L

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

fnzons Comoration Commission

COMMISSIONERS

DOCKETED
MIKE GLEASON, Chairman
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL DEC 2 3 2008
JEFF HATCH-MILLER ,
KRISTIN K. MAYES DOCKETED 8Y
GARY PIERCE ne
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015
GOLD CANYON SEWER COMPANY FOR A
DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUE OF ITS DECISIONNO. 10662

UTILITY PLANT AND PROPERTY AND FOR
INCREASES IN ITS RATES AND CHARGES
FOR UTILITY SERVICE BASED THEREON. ORDER CLARIFYING DECISION
NO. 70624

Special Open Meeting
December 22, 2008
Phoenix, Arizona

BY THE COMMISSION:
* * * * * * * * * %
Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the
Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On January 13, 2006, Gold Canyon Sewer Company (“Gold Canyon” or “Company”)
filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) an application for a determination
of the current fair value of its utility plant and property and for increases in its rates and charges for
wastewater utility service provided to customers in the Company’s certificated service area in Pinal
County, Arizona.

2. On June 28, 2007, the Commission issued Decision No. 69664, granting a rate
increase to Gold Canyon.

3. On July 18, 2007, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed an
Application for Rehearing on two issues raised by RUCO during the hearing: (1) an allegation of
“excess capacity” in the Company’s treatment plant and (2) the capital structure employed in the

Commission’s Order for purposes of determining the Company’s cost of capital.

S:\DNodes\Orders\0600150&o_rehrgClarif.doc 1




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

4. During an Open Staff Meeting held on August 1, 2007, the Commission granted
rehearing to RUCO.

5. Hearings were held before an Administrative Law Judge, and additional testimony and
exhibits were admitted into the evidentiary record. The record produced by the prior hearings in this
docket was incorporated into the rehearing record of this case.

6. On November 19, 2008, the Commission issued Decision No. 70624.

7. On November 28, 2008, Gold Canyon docketed its Notice of Filing which contained
its revised rates and charges.

8. On December 3, 2008, RUCO filed its Response to Gold Canyon’s Notice of Filing
and Motion to Disapprove Gold Canyon’s Proposed Revised Rates and Charges.

9. On December 5, 2008, Gold Canyon filed a Petition for Rehearing Pursuant to A.R.S.
§ 40-253.

10. On December 8, 2008, Chairman Gleason docketed a letter and Gold Canyon
docketed its Filing Regarding RUCQ’s Response to Notice of Filing Revised Rates and Charges.

11. On December 10, 2008, the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) docketed
its Notice of Filing responding to Gold Canyon’s November 28, 2008 filing of revised rates and
charges.

12. On December 11, 2008, Gold Canyon filed its Reply to Response to RUCO’s Motion
to Disapprove Gold Canyon’s Proposed Revised Rates and Charges.

13. On December 12, 2008, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a procedural
conference for December 22, 2008.

14.  On December 19, 2008, notice of a December 22, 2008 Special Open Meeting was
issued.

15.  The Procedural Conference and Special Open Meeting were conducted as noticed on
December 22, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Gold Canyon is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the

Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250, 40-251, 40-367, 40-202, 40-321, and 40-361.

DECISIONNO. 70662




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

O 0 N N n b

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

2 The Commission has jurisdiction over Gold Canyon and the subject matter set forth in
the Company’s rate application and in RUCO’s Application for Rehearing.

3. Pursuant to A.R.S. § 40-252 and/or § 40-253, the Commission has considered the
evidence and arguments presented by RUCO, Gold Canyon, and Staff pertaining to the
Commission’s grant of rehearing to RUCO on the issues of excess capacity and hypothetical capital
structure, and issues this Order to clarify the language and its intent in Decision No. 70624.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Gold Canyon Sewer Company’s plant in service (as
reflected in Attachment 1) be reduced by $1.0 million as discussed herein and that Gold Canyon
Sewer Company submit by December 29, 2008, in a form acceptable to Staff, rates and charges
revised per this plant in service reduction. Depreciation on the plant removed from plant in service
shall be deferred for recovery in a future rate case and the deferral account shall also include interest
calculated using the Company’s rate of return authorized in Decision No. 70624. These revised rates
and charges will be applied on a prospective basis and will not be applied retroactively.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the revised rates and charges shall become effective the

first day of the month after they are filed in a form acceptable to Staff.

3 DECISION NO. 70662




O 00 ~N &

10
11

12
13

&

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the weighted cost of capital approved in this case shall be
8.54 percent and that Gold Canyon Sewer Company shall submit by December 29, 2008, rates and
charges revised per this cost of capital. Gold Canyon Sewer Company’s weighted cost of debt is 3.38
percent and the Company’s weighted cost of equity is 5.16 percent. The Company will use the
weighted cost of debt of 3.38 percent in order to calculate Gold Canyon’s test year adjusted level of
income tax expense, using the interest synchronization method, to arrive at the revised level of
operating revenue that will be generated by the revised rates and charges.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

ISSIONER
%Zf@m‘m 2 / ﬁ@
SSIONER

COMMISSIGNER / / COMMISSIONER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, BRIAN C. MCNEIL, Executive
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commissi 2n to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,

dayof Doc . ,2008.

this

DISSENT

DISSENT

4 DECISION NO. __ 70662




O 00 NN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

SERVICE LIST FOR: GOLD CANYON SEWER COMPANY

DOCKET NO.: SW-02519A-06-0015

Jay L. Shapiro

Todd Wiley

Patrick J. Black

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.

3003 North Central Avenue, Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012

Daniel Pozefsky, Chief Counsel

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Andy Kurtz

MOUNTAINBROOK VILLAGE

AT GOLD CANYON RANCH ASSOCIATION
5674 South Marble Drive

Gold Canyon, AZ 85218

Mark Tucker, P.C.

2650 East Southern Avenue

Mesa, AZ 85219

Attorney for Cal-Am Properties, Inc.

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Ernest G. Johnson, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington

Phoenix, AZ 85007

DECISION NO. /0662




Line

(DCD\IO)UI-&OJN—‘F

- ATTACHMENT 1

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005
Computation of Increase in Gross Revenue
Requirements As Adjusted

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06~-0015

[}
Exhibit
.Schedule A-1
Page 1
Witness: Bourassa

Fair Value Rate Base $ 15,371,260
Adjusted Operating income 562,633
Current Rate of Return 3.66%
Required Operating Income $ 1,312,706
Required Rate of Return on Fair Value Rate Base 8.54%
Operating Income Deficiency $ 750,072
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6286
Increase in Gross Revenue ‘

Requirement $ 1,221,593
% Increase " 48.93%

Customer Present Proposed Dollar Percent
Classification Rates Rates Increase Increase
‘(Residential Commercial, Irrigation)

Residential $ 2055375 $ 3,077,307 $ 1,021,932 49.72%
Residential (<700 SF) per dwelling 86,535 129,560 43,025 49.72%
Residential (Homeowner's Association) 75,732 113,385 37,654 49.72%
Commercial 178,185 266,778 88,593 49.72%
Effluent Sales 31,699 47,460 15,761

- 0.00%
Revenue Annualization 25,531 38,230 12,699 49.74%
Subtotal $ 2453056 $ 3,672,722 % 1,219,665 49.72%
Other Wastewater Revenues 44,804 44 804 - 0.00%
Reconciliation amount fo C-1 (1,480) 448 1,928 -130.26%
Total of Water Revenues (a) $ 2496380 $ 3,717,973 $ 1,221,593 48.93%

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-1
C1
C-3
H-1

DECISION NO. __ 70662




Line

W WWWWWWMNMNBNMNMBNNNMNDNNNRD 2 @ @aaa a2 =z
mm#ww-uocooo\ncnmAwM—-ocooo\novaww-*o“’m“mm"’WN—‘I_O

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

in

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule B-1
Summary of Rate Base Page 1
Witness: Bourassa
Original Cost Fair Value
Rate base Rate Base

Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 20,033,564 $ 20,033,564
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 1,244,431 1,244,431
Net Utility Plant in Service $ 18,789,133 $ 18,789,133
Less:
Advances in Aid of

Construction 2,064,125 2,064,125
Contributions in Aid of

Construction 1,800,007 1,800,007
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (138,100) (138,100)
Customer Meter Deposits 30,769 30,769
Deferred Income Taxes & Credits (338,928) (338,928)
Deferred Assets - -
Plus:
Unamortized Finance

Charges - -
Prepaids - -
Deferred Assets - -
Allowance for Working Capital - -
Total Rate Base $ 15,371,260 $ 15,371,260

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2

DECISION NO.

70662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule B-2

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments Page 1
Witness: Bourassa

P
o

(DOO‘ICDU'!JSWN—"

P BB R WWWW WWWWWWNNNNNDN

Gross Utility
Plant in Service

Less:
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Utility Plant
in Service

Less:
Advances in Aid of
Construction

Contributions in Aid of
Construction (CIAC)

Accum. Amortization of CIAC

Customer Meter Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes
Investment Tax Credits

Plus:

Unamortized Finance
Charges

Prepaids

Allowance for Working Capital

Total

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
B-2, pages 2-4

Adjusted
at
End of
Test Year

21,033,564

1,269,431

Adjustments

(1,000,000) $

Rejoinder
Adjusted
at end
of
Test Year

20,033,564

1,244,431

19,764,133

2,064,125

1,827,557

(138,788)

30,769
254,681

(975,000) $

(27,550)

689

(593,609)

18,789,133

2,064,125
1,800,007
(138,100)

30,769
(338,928)

15,725,789 §

(354,530) §

15,371,260

DECISION NO.




r
NNZZIGaRoNIdemNoarwnES

ht#hhhwwwwwwwwwwmwmmmmmm
[4)] WN 200NN OHEWN_200NONPSON

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision

Test Year Ended October 31, 2005

Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Gross Utility
Plant in Service

Less:
Accumulated
Depreciation

Net Utility Plant
in Service

Less:
Advances in Aid of
Construction

Contributions in Aid of
Construction (CIAC)

Accum. Amortization of CIAC

Customer Meter Deposits
Deferred Income Taxes
Investment Tax Credits

Plus:

Unamortized Finance
Charges

Rounding

Allowance for Working Capital

Total

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:

Exhibit

Schedule B-2
Page 2

Witness: Bourassa

ADJUSTMENT
LABEL->> 1 2
Decision 69664 ROO
Adjusted Adjusted
End of End of
Test Year Capacity Adj. DIT Test Year
$ 21,033,564 (1,000,000) $ 20,033,564
1,269,431 (25,000) 1,244,431
$ 19,764,133 (975,000) $ - $ 18,789,133
2,064,125 2,064,125
1,827,557 (27,550) 1,800,007
(138,788) 689 (138,100)
30,769 30,769
254,681 (593,608) (338,928)
$ 15,725,789 $ (948,139) $ 593,609 § 15,371,260

B-2

DECISION NO. 70662




DUCKET NO. SW—0Z251YA-Ub—-UUl>

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule B-2
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments Page 3.1
Adjustment 1 Witness: Bourassa

Plant-in-Service
Adjustment
RUCO's per
Proposed Rehearing
Description Adjustment Factor Decision
Organization - -
Franchises - -
Land and Land Rights - -
Structures and Improvements (854,470) 0.2945 (294,482)
Power Generation Equipment - -
Collection Sewers - Force (1,883) 0.0006 (649)
Coliection Sewers - Gravity (5,637) (1,943)
Special Collecting Structures -
Services to Customers -
Flow Measuring Devices -
Flow Measuring Installations -
Receiving Wells -
Eff,uent Pumping Equipment -
Treatment and Disposal Equipment (2,036,743) (701,937)
Plant Sewers -
Outfall Sewer Lines -
Other Plant and Misc. Equipment -
Office Furniture and Equipment (990)
Transportation Equipment -
Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment. -
Laboratory Equipment -
Power Operated Equipment -
Other TangiblePlant

z E
(003\10')01-&0)!\’—\00[\)—‘|03
- o

(2,901,605) . (1,000,000)

DECISION NO. /0662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision

Test Year Ended October 31, 2005
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments

Adjustment 1

Accumulated Depreciation

Description

Line

No.

1

2

3

1

2 Acct.

3 351
4 352
5 353
6 354
7 355
8 360
9 361
10 362
11 363
12 364
13 365
14 370
15 371
16 380
17 381
18 382
19 389
20 390
21 391
22 393
23 394
24 395
25 398
26

27

28

Organization

Franchises

Land and Land Rights

Structures and Improvements
Power Generation Equipment
Collection Sewers - Force
Collection Sewers - Gravity
Special Collecting Structures
Services to Customers

Flow Measuring Devices

Flow Measuring Installations
Receiving Wells

Eff,uent Pumping Equipment
Treatment and Disposal Equipment
Plant Sewers

Outfall Sewer Lines

Other Plant and Misc. Equipment
Office Furniture and Equipment
Transportation Equipment

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment.

Laboratory Equipment
Power Operated Equipment
Other TangiblePlant

Adjustment
per
Rehearing
Decision

Exhibit

Schedule B-2
Page 3.2

Witness: Bourassa

Adjustment
Dper. per
Rate Rehearing
(1/2 yr Conv.) Decision

(294,482)

(é49)
(1,943)

(701,937)

$ ( ,000,(;00!

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%

(7,3:62)

(16)
(49)

2.50% (17,548)

2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%
2.50%

DECISION NO.

3 25,000

70662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule B-2
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments Page 3.3
Adjustment 1 Witness: Bourassa

Contributions-in-aid of Construction

CIAC attributed to expansion

Expansion Cost $ 10,344,404
Excess Capacity 1,000,000
% of Total Expansion 10.0%
Total CIAC attributed to expansion (per RUCO) 275,500

CIAC attributed to excess capacity - 27,550

Adjustment to CIAC (27,550)

Amortization rate (1/2 year Conv.) 2.50%

Amortization to be Removed $ (689)

Adjustment to Accum. Amortization 689

No.
1
2
3
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECISION NG. _70662




LINE
NO.
1

2
3

A~

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision
Test Year Ended October 31, 20056
Original Cost Rate Base Proforma Adjustments
Adjustment 2

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Exhibit

Schedule B-2
Page 4

Witness: Bourassa

CALCULATE ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX CREDIT ASSOCIATED WITH EXCESS CAPACITY

A (8) ) (D)
COMPANY COMPANY
AS PER AS PER
DESCRIPTION TAX BASIS ACCOUNTING ADJM'T POST HEARING
Gross Utility Plant in Service $ 17,205,559 $ 20,033,564 § (1,000,000) $ 19,033,564
Accumulated Depreciation (2.239,381) (1.244,431) 25,000 (1,219,431)
Net Utility Plant In Service (L1 + L2) $ 14,966,178 $ 18,788,133 $ (975,000) § 17,814,133
Contribution In Aid Of Const. (from B-2) $ - $ (1,827,557) § 27,550 $ (1,800,007)
Accumulated Amortization Of CIAC  (from B-2) - 138,788 (689) _§ 138,100
NET CIAC (L4 +L5) ) $ - $ (1.688,769) § 26,861 $ (1,661,907)
NET PLANT VALUES (Sum L's 3 & 6) $ 14,966,178 $ 17,100,364 $ {348,139) § 16,152,226
CALCULATION OF ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAX
FIXED ASSETS
Accounting Basis Column (D), Line 7 $ 16,152,226
Tax Basis Column (A), Line 7 $ 14,966,178
Timing Difference Line 8 - Line 9 $ 1,186,048
Tax Rate From C-3 38.60%
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY - FIXED ASSETS Line 10 X Line 11 $ 457,801
AlAC
Accounting Basis From B-2 $ (2,064,125)
Tax Basis AIAC Does Not Exist For Tax Purposes (See CSB 2.42 (a) $ -
Timing Difference Line 13-Line 14  § (2,064,125)
Tax Rate From C-3 38.60%
DEFERRED TAX ASSET - AIAC Line 15 X Line 18 $ (796,729)
NET FUTURE TAX LIABILITY {ASSET) Line17 - Line 12 $ (338,928)
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax per Decision 69664 Schedule B-2, Page2 § 254,681
Adjustment To Accumulated Deferred income Tax Line19 -Line 18  § (593,609)
Adjustment Line 18 $ (593,609)

70662

DECISION NQ.




:ooo\:cncn.uwm—\lg

DOCKET NO

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision

Test Year Ended October 31, 2005
- Income Statement

Revenues
Flat Rate Revenues
Measured Revenues
Other Wastewater Revenues

Operating Expenses
Salaries and Wages
Purchased Wastewater Treatment
Siudge Removal Expense
Purchased Power
Fuel for Power Production
Chemicals
Materials and Supplies
Contractual Services - Professional
Contractual Services - Testing
Contractual Services - Other
Rents
Transportation Expenses
Insurance - General Liability
Regulatory Commission Expense
Miscellaneous Expense
Scottsdale Capacity- Lease
Depreciation
Taxes Other Than Income
Property Taxes
Income Tax

Total Operating Expenses
Operating iIncome
Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income
Other income
Interest Expense
Other Expense

Total Other Income (Expense)
Net Profit (Loss)

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:
C-1, Page 2
Cc-2

Adjusted
Book
Results

Adjustments

Rejoinder
Adjusted
Results

. SW-02519A-06-0015

Exhibit

Schedule C-1
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Proposed
Rate
Increase

Adjusted
with Rate
Increase

$ 2451576 §

44,804

$ 2,451,576

44,804

$ 1,221,693 $ 3,673,169

44,804

$ 2,496,380

$ -
6,159
44,737
107,040

63,590
11,394
22,068
11,655
441,702

35,925
6,293
18,680
17,500
35,325
901,223

248,055
182,867

$ 2,496,380

$ -
6,159
44,737
107,040

63,590
11,394
22,068
11,655
441,702

35,925

6,293

18,680

17,500

- 35,325
(43,693) 857,530
227,064
27,085

(2o,§91)
(155,782)

$ 1,221,593 §$ 3,717,973

$ -
6,159
44,737
107,040

63,590
11,394
22,068
11,655
441,702

35,925
6,293
18,680
17,500
35,325
857,530

227,064

471,521 498,606

$ 2,154,213

(220,466) $ 1,933,746

471,521 _$ 2,405,268

$ 342,167

220,466 $ 562,633

(519,549) (519,549)

750,072 $ 1,312,706

(519,549)

$ -

(519,549) $_(519,549)

3 b

(519,549)

$ 342,167

(299,082) § 43,085

$ 750,072 $ 793,157

RECAP SCHEDULES:

A-1

DECISION N, 70662




SW-02519A~06-0015

DOCKET NO.

v e}
§FINAIHIS dvd3d -SINAIHOS ONILHOLdNS
161'€6. §  2.0'0G. $ G90'th 282'66L ¢ (6¥G'616) $ €69'€h $ 16602 $ 191'ZHE 4 (sso) ujoid 3oN
(6vs'615) ¢ - $ (6¥5'619) - ¢ {6v5'6L9) g - § - [ (ssuadx3) awodu) s830 (BIOL
- - - asuadx3y 124y}0
(6¥5'616) (6¥5'615) (6v5'618) - asuadx3g jseseu]
- - - awoou) JBYl0
- - - W0y JsaIslu}
{asuadx3) swodu} o110
90L'2LEL  § 2.0'062 $ €£9'279¢ $ zZ81'661 $ - ¢ €69’y ¢ I66'0Z ¢ 10l'Zve $ awodsu| bupesado
992'60¥'z  § 1ZG'Liv $ ovl'eca’t $ (z9L'ssl) ¢ - ¢ {ceg'ey) ¢ (166'02) ¢ €1Z%6L2 $ sasuadx3 Bupesado [ejo L
- - paypusplun
909'6Y 128'LLY 680°2Z (za.2's61L) 198'281 Xej swioou|
$90°222 $90'222 (166°02) 560'8P2 saxe| Auadoiyd
- - - 8LU0OL} UBY | JBUYO SBXe]
0€6'258 0€5°468 (e69'ev) €2Z'106 esuadx3 uonepaidsq
§ze'6e G2e'Ge GzZe'se asuadx3 snoaue||aosiAl
006'LL 005°LY 008'L1L 9SE)) 3)BY - asuadx3 uoissiuwod Aloyejnbay
089'8L 089°21 089'8) asueINsuy
£62'9 £62'9 £62'9 sasuadx3 uoneuodsuel|
G26'GE G26'GE G26'6e Sjuay
- - - adueudjuey pue sieday
0L Ly 20L Ly 0L L by JBY)O - SOOIAIRS [BNJORJUOD
GS9'LL GSO'LL G59'L1 Buise] - $20JAIBG [BNJORLOD
890'22 890'22 890'2Z |euoIssajoid - SBJINIBG |enjoeijuo)
v6e'll y6E'LL ¥6€'11 sajiddng pue sjeusiei
065'€9 065'€9 065°€9 siedjwsyd
- - - uopRoNpoId Jamod 10} jan4
0¥0°'201 0¥0°201 0¥0'201 18MOd paseysind
LeL'vY LEL'YY LEL'YY asuadx3 [eaoway abpn|s
851'9 651'9 661'0 jusunesal] 19)emsiSeAA paselding
- $ - $ - ¢ safiepn pue sauejes
sasuadx3 Bupesadp
€26°'210'€ § £65'122°1 $ 08¢£'96¥'2 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 08€'96¥'C $
¥08'v¥ 08 vy ¥08'v¥ SBNUBADY J3jeM)SEAN JBUYI0
- - - SanUaADY palinsesiy
69l'cL9'c ¢ €66'122'1 $ aL5'Lsv'e $ 9.5'15v'2 $ ssnusAsy ejey je|d
sanuaaay
aseann| aseany| S)NSay Xel UONeZUGIUIUAS “iasg Soxe] BEEY
o)y Uim aley paisnipy BLIooU| JEETET| Auedoid paysnpy
uoisipaq pasodoid uoisioaq #9969 uoIsinaqg
Bupteaysy Buueayay € € 4 L <<-138v1
INIWLSNrav

eSSBINOg (SSOUIN
Z obed

10 @npaydos
nayx3

juswialelg swodu|

G002 ‘L€ 1940100 pepul JEd A 1581

uoisyoaq Hupieayay Auedwon Jamag uokued pjos

544
[44
4
114
6€
8t
LE
9¢
ge
ve
€e
[4%
L€
oc.
62
8z
e
92
14
¥z
jora
(44

|‘“N(’"’¢U§(Dl\wm

s
3 Z

70662

DECISION NO.




Line

IZ
o

NN NN NMDNN A A O @ ek o e =
RN RE AN OCOINOITNDPRYN2AORNOA RN =

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses
Adjustment Number 1

Adiust Property Taxes to Reflect Proposed Revenues:

Adjusted Revenues in year ended 10/31/05
Adjusted Revenues in year ended 10/31/05
Proposed Revenues

Average of three year's of revenue
Average of three year's of revenue, times 2
Add:

Construction Work in Progess at 10%
Deduct:

Book Value of Transportation Equipment

Full Cash Value
Assessment Ratio
Assessed Value
Property Tax Rate

Property Tax
Tax on Parcels

Total Property Tax at Proposed Rates

Property Taxes per Decision 69664
Change in Property Taxes

Adjustment to Revenues and/or Expenses

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

2,496,380
2,496,380
3,717,973

2,903,578
5,807,156

5,807,156
24%

1,393,717
16.2920%

227,064

227,064
248,055

(20,991)

(20,991)

DEGISION NG, |

Exhibit

Schedule C-2
Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

70662




SW-02519A-06-0015

DOCKET NO.

Raid

{€69°¢h) $ sosuadxJ Jo/pue SanUsASY O} juawisnipy  Zy &
iy \O
: [~
(c69'cY) asuadx3g uogiepaidaq Ui (asessosp) esesiou]  Op ~
6¢ :
£22'106 9969 uoisioa tod ssuadxg uonerpaide( seap 3sa] palsnlpy 8¢ i
> o
0€6'L68 $ asuadx3 uolepeida( jejol 9¢ =
1 =
ve '®)
(559'v8) $ %E0L'Y 100'008°tL ¢ (085'L2) $ 166'/28'} $ ) AL jo puz souejeg - SUOIINGHIUOYD JO UONEZIUOWY (SS87 €€ i&
[AS —
1 m
$81'2v6 $ ¥95'e£0'02 ¢ (000'000'1L) $ vog'eeo'iz $ STvLOL 0¢ o
62
.14
- %0001 - - - ejdejaqibue] 1ayo 86¢ YXA
- %00°G - - - juswdinb3 pajesedp femod G6E 9z
WLy %0001 Syl - Siv'LL juswdinb3 Aiojesoqe] ¥6¢€ T
- %00°G - - - ‘JuaLudinb3 abeies pue doyg 'sjooL £6€ vz
- %00°02 - - - swdinb3 uoneyodsuel) L6E oA
A4 %199 16G'GE (066) 186'9¢ juswdinb3 pue ainjuing edl0 06€ (44
91£'922 %L9'9 SP0'CEE'E - GP0'E6E'E Juawdinb3 oSl pue Jueld JBO 68¢ \z
- %EE'E - - - s$aul Jamaeg |leRno 28¢ (174
144 %00°G £88 - £88 slamag Jue|d 18€ 61
§29'86Y %00°S 002'€.6'6 (2£6'102) 1£9'629'01 swdinb3 |esodsiq pue jusuiesal) 08¢ g8l
192'8 %08°C1 Ze1'99 - zeL'99 juswdinbg Bujdwing jusen’)g 1€ L
- %EEE - - - sljop Buinieosy 0.€ ol
9€6'G1 %0001 Z9£'6G1 - z9¢'661 suopeliejsu) Burinseajy mo|4 g9t Sl
AN %00°0L lez'e - 1£2'¢ seolneQ Bunnsesyy mol4 vo¢ 14"
ocvy %00°C 86y'LZ - 86%'Le slawoisny o} sedines £9¢ el
clE %002 G668l - G65'81 sainpnng Bunoa)lo) leeds 29¢ Zi
09¢g'Le %00°¢ 622'89G'tL (evs'L) geeiols’y Aynels - siemag UONPB|I0D 19¢ L
196" %00°Z 690'8L (6v9) 81.'82 80104 - S1I9MBS UO0NI8(|0D 09¢ 0l
(s) %00°'G (z86) - (z6) jusiudinb3 uonessuss Jamod GG6¢ 6
€LL'PS) %EE'E 168'LYO'Y (zev'v62) £ee'zre'y sjuswanoidwy pue seanpPNng pse 8
- %00°0 - - - sjubry pue pue pueq £6¢ L
- %00°0 000's2 - 000'sT sasiyouel 26¢ 9
- %000 000's2 - 000'ST uoneziuebio 1G€ S
asuadx3g sajey 3509 [EUIBUO jusunsnipy 3509 [euiblo tonduasag N ¥
uoneaidag “1deq paisnipy JueTda paysnipy JUNO22Y €
Buuesyay Bupeayay Buyxesyey #9969 UOISI29Qg Z
l
ON
aun
esselnog SSaUlM Z ussnipy
z obed sasuadx] pue sanusAey 0} sjusunsnipy
2-0 8npayog 5002 ‘L€ 12qojoQ papu3 Jeap 1sal

yawxg uolsioaq Buniesyay Auedwon Jameg uokue) poo




Line

(DOO\IO)UI-&-OQN—\'g

DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06—-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule C-2
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses Page 1

Adjustment Number 3

Interest Synchronization

Fair Value Rate Base (from B-1)
Weighted Cost of Debt (from D-1)
Computed interest Expense

Interest Expense Per Decision 69664

Increase in Interest Expense

Adjustment to Interest Expense

Witness: Bourassa

$ 15,371,260
3.38%

$ 510,549
S -
$ 519,549
$  (519,549)

DECISION NO. 70662




) DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015
Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule C-2
Adjustment to Revenues and Expenses Page 4
Income Tax Calculation Witness: Bourassa
Adjustment 4

Line

No.
1 Test Year Test Year Adjusted
2 Book Adjusted with Rate
3 Results Resuits Increase
4
5 NetIncome $ - $ 43,085 $ 793,157
6 Plus:
7 Income Taxes $ 182,867 $ 27,085 $ 498,606
8 Interest Synchronization
9
10 Taxable Income 182,867 70,170 1,291,763
11
12
13
14  Income Before Taxes 182,867 70,170 1,281,763
15 Arizona Income Before Taxes 182,867 70,170 1,291,763
16
17 Less Arizona Income Tax 12,742 4,889 90,010
18 Rate6.97%
19 . - -

20 Arizona Taxable Income 170,125 65,280 1,201,753

21  Arizona income Taxes 12,742 4,889 90,010

22

23 Federal Income Before Taxes 182,867 70,170 1,291,763
24
25 Less Arizona Income Taxes 12,742 4,889 90,010
26
27 Federal Taxable Income 170,125 65,280 1,201,753
28
29
30
31 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES:
32 15% BRACKET 7,500 7,500 7,500
33 25% BRACKET 6,250 3,820 6,250
34 34% BRACKET 8,500 Federal - Federal 8,500 Federal
35 39% BRACKET 27,349 Effective - Effective 91,650 Effective
36 34% BRACKET - Tax - Tax 294,696 Tax
37 Rate Rate Rate
38 Federal Income Taxes 49,599 27.12% 11,320 16.13% 408,596 31.63%
39 - - -
40 . - -
41 Total Income Tax 62,341 16,209 498,606
42
43 Overall Tax Rate 34.09% 23.10% 38.60%
44
45 Income Tax at Proposed Rates Effective Rate $ 27,085

DECISION NO. 70662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule C-3
Computation of Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Page 1

Witness: Bourassa

Percentage
of
Incremental
Line Gross
No. _Description Revenues
1 Federal Income Taxes 31.63%
2
3 State Income Taxes 6.97%
4
5 Other Taxes and Expenses 0.00%
6
7
8 Total Tax Percentage 38.60%
9
10 Operating Income % = 100% - Tax Percentage 61.40%
11
12
13
14
15 1 = Gross Revenue Conversion Factor
16  Operating Income % 1.6286
17
18 SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:
19 Rejoinder A-1
20

DECISION NO. 70662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

Gold Canyon Sewer Company Rehearing Decision Exhibit
Test Year Ended October 31, 2005 Schedule D-1
Summary of Cost of Capital Page 1
Witness: Bourassa

Percent (e)
Line of Cost Weighted

ltem of Capital Total Rate Cost
Long-Term Debt 40.00% 8.45% 3.38%
Stockholder's Equity 60.00%  8.60% 5.16%

Totals 100.00% 8.54%

—N‘:awmﬂmmbwm—‘%

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:

WNNRNNRNNNNNN=S
OQDOWONOINHEWN-=QOONOOLO,ALW

DECISION NO. 70662




DOCKET NO. SW-02519A-06-0015

%00°00¢

%0000 %E6°8Y

€65°122'}

$

€16'LLL'E §

08€'96v'Z $

%00°0
%00°0
%00°00¢2

%00°0
%00°0
%00°00¢

%92 0€L-
%00°0
%ZL'6Y

8Z6'L
0
G99'612'L

8vp
v08'vv
22.'2.9'¢

(og¥'L)
$08'vP
960'€5Y'2

%01

%01 %yl 6V

$

ogz'ee  $

jeg'ee

%00°0
%90°0
Yol
%60°C

%9686

%000
%90°0
Y%all'L-
%60°C

%00°0

%ZL6y
%L 6y
%l 6y

%96'86 %2l '6v

669'21L

969
(gzs'et)
625'GC

996'902Z°L

(L)
960'2

(622'0)
¥28'9L

L6Y'vE9'E ¢

(1)
00%'L

(¢02'22)
S¥e'LS

9zs'/ev'e

%621
%9¢ L
%60°¢
%EG°¢
%6.L°€8
SanloAdy
lamag
pasodoiyd
10
jusdiad

%6¢C'1L
%9C L
%60°¢
%¢E€S°¢
%6.'¢8
sanuonay
lameg
juassoid
10
juaotad

%Cl'6Y
%CL6Y
%ZL'6Y
%cCL 6V

%cCL6Y
abuelyH

jusdiad

BSSBINOG [SSDUJIAA

LH SINpsyds

Hqiyx3

19L'S1
€65'88
¥G9'LE
Gzo'ey
2€6°120°1
sbue(D
Iejjoq

$

09v'Ly

811'992
gge'ell
095'621

L0€°2.0°€ $
SonuoAay

pasodolid

669'LE
G81'8/L
2€2'SL
G£6'98
G/E'650'Z ¢
SONuUaAdy
judsald

s[ejo|

L-0 0} JUNOWE UOKEJIOU0sSY
S8NUBA3Y OSI

UNOY ||IF WOl SenUsAay [e)olqns

|eyoiqng
|e1ds83won
(uonelo0SSY S JBUMOBLUIOH) [enuspISey
Bupiemp Jed (4s 002>) lenuspisay
[euspisay

S49WWI0ISND JO JBqUUNU pud Jeak

uo paseq ‘Jead Jo pus 0} pazjenuue
9NnudAdJ J3WIOISNI [erjudpISa Yy

fejolang
saleg Juaniyg
[e1DJaWWon
(uoeloosSY S,J8UMOBWIOH) [BRUSPISSY
Buyiemp tad (45 002>) lenuspisay
leuspisay
9ZIg 1919
lo/pue

uoneosyIsse|) 1eWoIsny

G00Z 'L € 1290100 papuz JesA s8]
LIMOIE) JBLIOISNY) pajewsT puy
SISWOJSNY JO JAqWINN PUT JEa A 0} SBNUBABY PazZIenuuy YpAA

Aewuwing anuanay

uots1oag Bunesyay - Auedwos Jomag uoAuen pjos

Q
o~

O NM T IWONOWDO
|‘_va“’©'\me‘—‘—\—\—\—\—\—\—‘—

[
£ o
g2

70662

DECISION NO.




SW-02519A-06-0015

DOCKET NO.

%C.L 6V 610
%Ll '6Y 60°0
%L 6v 28'Gl
%CL6Y 6v'6

S YAN 4 o¥'LL $
junowy junowy
juasiad Jefjoq

Jsesiou)] pesodold

BSSRIN0og (SSSUNM
1 ebed
C-H ®Inpsyos

"paliiq S Jawio)sna auo Ajuo Ing ‘pajliq syun paidnooo Jo JaqLunu Se 8jnpayds GH UO UMoys ,

662G [ejoL
6G°0 6€°0 052'Z8¢€'C € weny3g
920 81’0 VIN 0¢ feiswiiod
12°WAY 28'Le VIN 3 ,(UONBID0SSY SIPUMOBIOH) [BlUSPISEY
859°8¢ 60'61 VIN 85S¢ ("4'S 00.>) |lenuspisay
o¥'es ¢ o00¢se ¢ V/N 910'G jenuepisay
sajey sajey wuen|y3 S002/1€/01 uopnesdyisse|d
pasodoid  juasaid abelony Je Jawojsno
g ebeleAy SEN 1)
JLYELIY
ofieiony

sse|D pajiejeg Ag anuUaAay Jo sisAjeuy
§00Z ‘1€ 1900)20 papu] Jea A 1saL
uolsisag Buuesysy - Auedwos Jamag uoAue) ploo

-—
-~

o
—

o
£
—

gl\—wmvmml\ © o

70662

DECISION NG.




SW-02519A-06-0015

o
=
B
=
]
Q
(@]
[

%00Z.'6¥
%002.°6¥
%00Z. 6Y
%002, 6P
%002, 6Y
%002.°6V $

abuey) so1ey
jJuadayg pasodoid

BSSEINOE :SSSUYAA
| abed

¢H snpayos
1qIyx3

05221
Z9'1€
6061
16€°0
SLL°0
00'se

sojey
juasald

(suojieB 000"y Jod sajeg yuanyg 99g) "4y Jod Jojem sjqepod-uou pswieday
Bunamp Jad ‘suopenossy s JaUMosWIoH

4S 00/ uey) ss9) Buyiamp Joj abieyd fejusapisey

(suojjeB ppo') Jod) sejeg any3

Kep Jad uopeb Jod ‘jersswiwio)

fepuapissy

:10j abieyn Ajyyuopw

3ZIG 19)9\ pue
uopjeoisse|) JawoIsny

G00Z ‘L€ 1840J00 papu3 1es\ Jsat
sajey pasodord pue jussaid
uois)osqg Bunesyay - Auedwoy somag uofues pios

) o
<Z>|‘—Novvmto|\cooa‘_:

70662

DECISION NO.




